
PINELLAS COUNTY 2017 HURRICANE SHELTER LIST 
5/17/2017 

General Shelter Spaces = 15 sq ft per person Level A – D Evacuations; 10 sq ft per person Level E Evacuation 
Special Needs Shelter Spaces = 40 sq ft per person 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDED EVACUATIONS OF MOBILE HOMES AND HISTORICALLY FLOOD PRONE AREAS 
(Weak Tropical Storm - up to 50 mph winds) 

 
NAME ADDRESS CITY TYPE CAPACITY 

Dunedin Community Center 1920 Pinehurst Road Dunedin G 798 
Ross Norton Recreation Center 1426 S. MLK Jr. Avenue  Clearwater G,  SpNS, HFS 628 
     
Total Shelters:  2    1,426Total 

 
 

 
MANDATORY EVACUATIONS OF MOBILE HOMES &  

ENCOURAGE EVACUATIONS OF HISTORICALLY FLOOD PRONE AREAS 
(Strong Tropical Storm With No Storm Surge - 50 to 73 mph winds) 

 
NAME ADDRESS CITY TYPE CAPACITY 

Tarpon Springs MS 501 N. Florida Avenue Tarpon Springs G 1464       
Dunedin Community Center 1920 Pinehurst Road Dunedin G  798 
Dunedin Highland MS 70 Patricia Avenue  Dunedin SPNS, PFS 2264 (1835 SPNS + 429 pet Owners) 
Ross Norton Recreation Center 1426 S. MLK Jr. Avenue Clearwater G, HFS  628 
Gibbs HS 850 – 34th Street South St. Petersburg G, HFS 4037 
John Hopkins MS 701 - 16th Street South St. Petersburg SpNS, PFS 1413  (1013 SpNS + Pet Owners 400)) 

Total Shelters:  6    

 10,604 Total  
 
General              6,927 
SpNs                  2,848 
Pet Owners        829 

 
  Safe Harbor & Pinellas Hope Risk Shelter Options  

Safe Harbor  Tropical  Storm Category 1 Category 2 Category 3 Category 4 Category 5 
(500 evac/staff) Stay at SH  Stay at SH  Pinellas Park HS Pinellas Park HS Lealman      Lealman 
                  Innovation Academy      Innovation Academy 
Pinellas Hope 
(300 evac/staff)  Ross Norton Largo HS  Largo HS   Largo HS  Largo HS  Largo HS 
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MANDATORY EVACUATIONS OF LEVEL A 

NAME ADDRESS CITY TYPE CAPACITY 
Tarpon Springs MS 501 N. Florida Avenue Tarpon Springs G 1464      
Palm Harbor University  HS 1900 Omaha Street Palm Harbor G 3600 
Dunedin Highland MS  70 Patricia Avenue Dunedin SpNS, PFS 2264   (1835 SpNS + 429 Pet Owners) 
Oak Grove MS 1370 S. Belcher Road Clearwater SpNS, PFS 1927 (1483 SpNS + 444 Pet Owners) 
Largo HS 410 Missouri Avenue Largo G, HFS 5000 
Gibbs HS 850 - 34th Street South St. Petersburg G, HFS 4037  
John Hopkins MS 701 - 16th Street South St. Petersburg SpNS,  PFS 1413   (1013 SpNS  + Pet Owners 400) 

 
 
Total Shelters:  7 

 
 
 
SRHES Ops Target  16,683             PCEM Target    12,000 
 

19,705 Total  
 
General    15,374 (14,101 + 1,273 Pet Owners) 
SpNs          4,331 
 
 

2017 NOTES: 
 State Regional Hurricane Evacuation Study (Ops Scenario, 2015 projections @ 20 sf per person) 
 Pinellas Hope facility slated to go to Ross Norton for Tropical Storms and Largo for Hurricanes 
 Safe Harbor is now located in a Level B evacuation and will evacuate to Pinellas Park up to a Level C evacuation, after which it 

will need to go to Lealman Innovation Academy now starting at Level D Evacuation. 
 Sanderlin ES, Largo HS, Pinellas Park HS, and Gibbs HS require further capacity analysis study.  Palm Harbor University HS and 

Largo HS need to be surveyed by FL DOH and PC Animal Services for use as alternate sites in Level E events. 
 First Baptist Church St. Petersburg is under review for use as a shelter for Recommended Tropical Storm Evacuations.  
 Due to the 2016 Storm Surge analysis some shelter locations usage have been impacted.   
 Ten (10) square feet will be used for any Level E evacuation.  

 
 SHELTER KEY 

 
G   General Population          PFS   Pet Friendly Shelter 
SpNS Special Needs Shelter          HFS Homeless Friendly Shelter 
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MANDATORY EVACUATIONS OF LEVEL B 

NAME ADDRESS CITY TYPE CAPACITY 
Tarpon Springs MS  501 N. Florida Avenue Tarpon Springs G 1464   
East Lake HS & MS 1300 Silver Eagle Drive Tarpon Springs G 2855  
Palm Harbor University  HS 1900 Omaha Street Palm Harbor G 3556 
Dunedin Highland MS 70 Patricia Avenue Dunedin SpNS, PFS 2264 (1835 SpNS + 429 Pet Owners) 
Oak Grove MS 1370 S. Belcher Road Clearwater SpNS, PFS 1927  (1483 SpNS + 444 Pet Owners) 
Pinellas Park HS 6305 - 118th Avenue North Pinellas Park G 2767 
Largo HS 410 Missouri Avenue Largo G, HFS 5000 
High Point ES 5921 - 150th Avenue North Clearwater G 2200     
Sexton ES 1997 54th Avenue North St. Petersburg G 867 
Gibbs HS 850 - 34th Street South St. Petersburg G, HFS 4037 
John Hopkins MS 701 - 16th Street South St. Petersburg SpNS, PFS 1413  (1013 SpNS plus 400 pet owners) 

Total Shelters:  11 

 
 
 
SRHES Ops Target   20,574                PCEM Target   15,000 

28,350 Total     
 
General      24,019 (22,790 + 1,273 Pet Owners) 
SpNs            4,331 
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MANDATORY EVACUATIONS OF LEVEL C 

NAME ADDRESS CITY TYPE CAPACITY 
Tarpon Springs MS  501 N. Florida Avenue Tarpon Springs G 1464   
East Lake HS & MS 1300 Silver Eagle Drive Tarpon Springs G 2855 
Palm Harbor University HS 1900 Omaha Street Palm Harbor G 3556 
Dunedin Highland MS 70 Patricia Avenue Dunedin SpNS, PFS 2264 (1835 SpNS + 429 Pet Owners) 
Clearwater Fundamental MS 1660 Palmetto Street Clearwater G, HFS 1954 
Oak Grove MS 1370 S. Belcher Road Clearwater SpNS, PFS 1927  (1483 SpNS + 444 Pet Owners) 
Pinellas Park HS 6305 - 118th Avenue North Pinellas Park G 2767 
Largo HS 410 Missouri Avenue Largo G, HFS 5000 
High Point ES 5921 - 150th Avenue North Clearwater G 2200     
Sexton ES 1997 - 54th Avenue North St. Petersburg G   867 
Lealman Innovation Academy 4900 - 28th Street North Lealman G 2171 
St. Petersburg HS 2501 - 5th Avenue North St. Petersburg G 1291 
John Hopkins MS 701 - 16th Street South St. Petersburg SpNS, PFS 1413    (1013 SpNS plus 400 pet owners) 
Gibbs HS 850 - 34th Street South St. Petersburg G, HFS 4037  
Boca Ciega HS 924 58th Street South Gulfport G 4657 
Thurgood Marshall MS 3901 - 22nd Avenue South St. Petersburg G 4353  

Total Shelters:  16 

 
 
SRHES Ops Target   30,061                  PCEM Target   36,000 
 
 
Safety Harbor MS removed due to 2016 Surge Info. 
 

42,776 Total 
 
General     38,445 (37,172 + 1,273 Pet Owners) 
SpNs           4,331 
 
 

 
Facility below likely not to be used due to worse case surge vulnerability. 

Safety Harbor MS        17.3’ 901 - 1st Avenue North Safety Harbor G 5018 
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MANDATORY EVACUATIONS OF LEVEL D 

NAME ADDRESS CITY TYPE CAPACITY 
Carwise MS 3301 Bentley Drive Palm Harbor G 2373 
Palm Harbor University  HS 1900 Omaha Street Palm Harbor G 3556 
Palm Harbor MS 1800 Tampa Road Palm Harbor G 1743  
Dunedin Highland MS 70 Patricia Avenue Dunedin SpNS, PFS 2264 (1835 SpNS + 429 Pet Owners) 
Dunedin ES  900 Union Street Dunedin G 2378 
McMullen Booth ES 3025 Union Street Clearwater G 834 
Clearwater Fundamental MS  1660 Palmetto Street Clearwater G, HFS 1954 
Oak Grove MS 1370 S. Belcher Road Clearwater SpNS, PFS 1927  (1483 SpNS + 444 Pet Owners) 
Ross Norton Recreation Center 1426 S. MLK Jr. Avenue  Clearwater G  628 
Skycrest ES                       10 N. Corona Avenue Clearwater G 768 
Belleair ES                        1156 Lakeview Road Clearwater  G 768         
Largo HS 410 Missouri Avenue Largo G, HFS 5000 
Bauder ES 12755 - 86th Avenue North Seminole G 713 
Sexton ES 1997 - 54th Avenue North St. Petersburg G   867 
Lealman Innovation Academy 4900 - 28th Street North Lealman G 2171 
New Heights ES   3901 - 37th St North St Petersburg G 2098 
St. Petersburg HS   2501 - 5th Avenue North St. Petersburg G 1291  
John Hopkins MS 701 - 16th Street South St. Petersburg SpNS, PFS  1413 (1013 SpNS + 400 pet owners) 
Campbell Park ES 1051 - 7th Avenue South St. Petersburg G 2050 
Gibbs HS 850 - 34th Street South St. Petersburg G, HFS 4037  
Boca Ciega HS 924 58th Street South Gulfport G 4657 
Jamerson ES 1200 - 37th Street South St. Petersburg G 844 
Fairmount Park ES 575 - 41st Street South St. Petersburg G 660 
Sanderlin ES 2350 - 22nd Avenue South St. Petersburg G 842  
SPC Midtown Campus 1300 22nd St South St. Petersburg G 720 
 
Total Shelters:  25 

 
SRHES Ops Target    37,879                            PCEM Target     65,000 
 

Total  46556 
 
General       42,225  (40,952 + 1,273 Pet Owners) 
SpNs             4,331 

Facilities below likely not to be used due to worse case surge vulnerability. 
Tarpon Springs MS          20.9’ elev 501 N. Florida Avenue Tarpon Springs G 1464   
East Lake HS & MS         23.5’ elev 1300 Silver Eagle Drive Tarpon Springs G 2855 
Brooker Creek ES            24.3’ elev 3130 Forelock Road Tarpon Springs G 869 
Pinellas Park HS              19.9’ elev 6305 - 118th Avenue North Pinellas Park G 2767 
Thurgood Marshall MS     16.9’ elev 3901 - 22nd Avenue South St. Petersburg G 4353  
Gulfport ES                      21.6’ elev 2014 - 52nd Street South Gulfport G 1851 
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MANDATORY EVACUATIONS OF LEVEL E 

NAME ADDRESS CITY TYPE CAPACITY 
Carwise MS 3301 Bentley Drive Palm Harbor G 3559 
Palm Harbor University  HS 1900 Omaha Street Palm Harbor G 1584  (1184 SPNS and 400 PFS Alternate Site)* 
Palm Harbor MS 1800 Tampa Road Palm Harbor G 2614 
Dunedin ES  900 Union Street Dunedin G 3567 
McMullen Booth ES 3025 Union Street Clearwater G 1251 
Clearwater Fundamental MS  1660 Palmetto Street Clearwater G, HFS 2931 
Ross Norton Recreation Center 1426 S. MLK Jr. Avenue  Clearwater G 942 
Skycrest ES                     10 N. Corona Avenue Clearwater G 1152 
Belleair ES                       1156 Lakeview Road Clearwater  G 1152 
Bauder ES 12755 - 86th Avenue North Seminole G 1070 
Largo HS 410 Missouri Avenue Largo G, HFS 2125  (1725 SPNS and 400 PFS Alternate Site)* 
Sexton ES 1997 - 54th Avenue North St. Petersburg G  1300 
Lealman Innovation Academy 4900 - 28th Street North Lealman G 3257 
New Heights ES   3901 - 37th St North St Petersburg G 3147 
St. Petersburg HS   2501 - 5th Avenue North St. Petersburg G 1936 
John Hopkins MS 701 - 16th Street South St. Petersburg SpNS, PFS  1413   (1013 SpNS + 400 pet owners) 
Campbell Park ES 1051 - 7th Avenue South St. Petersburg G 3075 
Gibbs HS 850 - 34th Street South St. Petersburg G, HFS 6050 
Jamerson ES 1200 - 37th Street South St. Petersburg G 1266 
Fairmount Park ES 575 - 41st Street South St. Petersburg G 990 
Sanderlin ES 2350 - 22nd Avenue South St. Petersburg G 1263 
SPC Midtown Campus 1300 22nd St South St. Petersburg G 1080 
 
Total Shelters:  22 

 
 
SRHES Ops Target   47,136                               PCEM  Target     85,000 
 
* Capacity for Alternate Special Needs/Pet Friendly Shelters are 
projections and pending confirmation. 
 

 
Total  46,724 at 10 sf per person for gen pop 
plus SPNS 
 
General     42,802  (41,602 + 1200 Pet Owners)  
SpNs           3,922 
 

 
Facilities below likely not to be used due to worse case surge vulnerability. 

Dunedin Highland MS  23.5’ elev 70 Patricia Avenue Dunedin G 7983  
Oak Grove MS             28’ elev 1370 S. Belcher Road Clearwater G 6592  
Boca Ciega HS           21.49’ elev  924 58th Street South Gulfport G 6985  
 


